
BEDFORD COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS 
310 SOUTH BRIDGE STREET 

P.O. BOX 748 
BEDFORD, VIRGINIA 24523 

 
INVITATION TO BID 

 
Provide Interactive Panels for the newly constructed Liberty Middle School 

 
Liberty Middle School is slated to open for the fall semester of the 2018-19 school year.  The 
school has a 2 story design and includes a variety of classroom spaces, a library media center, 
a STEM lab, 3 extended learning centers, gym, cafeteria, and offices. There are 4 potential 
entry locations and stairwells to the second floor of the school.  At the time of installation, there 
will be no storage space in the school for staging Interactive Panels for later assembly and no 
operational elevator.  The owner, Bedford County Public Schools, is hereafter referred to as 
“BCPS” in this solicitation.  Construction documents refer to the new school as “Bedford Middle 
School;” the new school will be officially named Liberty Middle School. 
 
All questions may be sent by email to Barry Sexton, bsexton@bedford.k12.va.us and must be 
received by February 19, 2018. Sealed bids will be received (via mail, overnight or express 
courier, or hand delivery) until 3:00 p.m. on February 26, 2018 by the BCPS Technology 
Office located at:  
 

Bedford County Public Schools 

Technology Office, Room 5 

310 South Bridge Street 
Bedford, Virginia 24523 

 
The bid will be awarded after the School Board meeting on March 1, 2018.   
 
The sealed bid must be labeled “Liberty Middle School ClearTouch Interactive Panels Bid- 
BCPS Technology Office.”  Bids must contain a signed bid document (see final page), a 
completed Bedford Middle School – New Liberty Middle School Price Sheet (printed and 
electronic format on a flash drive), and statement addressing the Qualifications, Experience, 
and Warranties/Support section below.   
 
Schedule Summary 
 

Bid Invitation Released February 5, 2018 

Questions Due February 19, 2018 

Questions Answered February 23, 2018 

Bid Due Date February 26, 2018 

Bid Awarded March 1, 2018 

Install (tentative) June 15, 2018 
 
Flexibility should be provided in the case an extension is needed due to construction delays.  
Exact date of delivery(ies) will be coordinated with BCPS and contractor.  The successful 
bidder will be expected to visit the new school site prior to delivery to coordinate delivery 
details with BCPS and contractor. 

mailto:bsexton@bedford.k12.va.us


 
Bid Specifications 
 
Please see attached documents: 

- Specification Sheets – containing the following: 
o Interactive Panel Specifications for 55” Panel 
o Interactive Panel Specifications for 65” Panel  
o Interactive Panel Specifications for 70” Panel 
o Fixed Mobile Stand Specifications 
o Adjustable Mobile Stand Specification 
o Integrated PC Module Specifications 
o WIFI Module Specifications 

- Product Technical Specifications – containing the following: 
o 55” 6055U-UH20 
o 65” 6065U-UH20 
o 70” 6070U-UH20 
o Adjustable Mobile Stand 

- Bedford Middle School Price – New Liberty Middle School—Spread Sheet 
 
No alternates will be allowed for specified Interactive Panel brand.  It is expected that the 
successful bidder will abide to all bid specifications and submit bid using the attached price 
sheet. Any deviations must be noted in writing and are subject to approval by BCPS. Bidders 
must deliver, assemble and install panels, and remove all boxing and other trash resulting from 
the delivery and assembly process. 
 
Qualifications, Experience, and Warranties/Support: 
 
a. Identify the legal structure of the company submitting the bid.  
b. Describe the experience of the company submitting the bid in delivering school Interactive 

Panels for a new school to start a new school year and provide recent reference contact 
information. 

c. Manufacturer must provide a 5 year warranty. Please provide your warranty and 
company support available after delivery and installation. 

 
Other Conditions 

 
1. BCPS reserves the right to reject any or all Bids and to waive any technicalities as may be 

deemed to be in the best interest of BCPS. 
 

2. Availability of Funds:  Award and contract are conditioned upon appropriated and 
availability of funds from year to year.  If sufficient appropriation and funding are not 
available, in the sole judgment of BCPS, BCPS may terminate the contract without penalty, 
cost or damage payment. 

 
3. Insurance:  If requested in the solicitation, the Contractor shall secure and provide 

insurance in at least the following amount: 
a. Automobile Liability Insurance: $1,000,000 combined single limit. 
b. General Liability: $1,000,000 occurrence limit, $2,000,000 aggregate. 
c. Professional Liability: $1,000,000 occurrence limit, $2,000,000 aggregate. 



d. Worker’s Compensation Insurance at statutory limits as required under the 
Virginia Worker’s Compensation Act. 

Within 15 days after Notice of Award, if requested in solicitation, the Contractor agrees to 
furnish a Certificate of Insurance naming BCPS as additional insured.  All insurance shall 
be written by insurance companies licensed to do business in the Commonwealth of 
Virginia.  The insurance company must have an A.M. Best Rating of A- or better.  The 
policy obtained by Contractor shall require insurer to provide 30 days written notice to 
BCPS before cancellation or non-renewal of insurance coverage. 
 

4. Employment Discrimination:  During the performance of this contract, the contractor agrees 
as follows: 

a. The contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for 
employment because of race, religion, color, sex, national origin, age, disability 
or any other basis prohibited by state law relating to discrimination in 
employment, except where there is a bona fide occupational qualification 
reasonably necessary to the normal operation of the contractor.  The contractor 
agrees to post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment, notices setting forth the provisions of this nondiscrimination clause. 

b. The contractor, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by or 
on behalf of the contractor, will state that such contractor is an equal opportunity 
employer. 

c. Notices, advertisements and solicitations placed in accordance with federal law, 
rule or regulation shall be deemed sufficient for the purpose of meeting the 
requirements of this section. 

d. The contractor will include the provisions of the foregoing paragraphs a, b, and c, 
in every subcontract or purchase order over $10,000 so that the provisions will 
be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. 

 
5. Drug Free Workplace:  During the performance of this contract, if such contract is for more 

than $10,000, the contractor agrees to (i) provide a drug-free workplace for the contractor’s 
employees; (ii) post in conspicuous places, available to employees and applicants for 
employment a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, sale, 
distribution, dispensation, possession, or use of a controlled substance or marijuana is 
prohibited in the contractor’s workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken 
against employees for violations of such prohibition; (iii) state in all solicitations or 
advertisements for employees placed by or on behalf of the contractor that the contractor 
maintains a drug-free workplace; and (v) include the provisions of the foregoing clauses in 
every subcontract or purchase order of over $10,000, so that the provisions will be binding 
upon each subcontractor or vendor.  For the purposes of this section, “drug-free 
workplace” means a site for the performance of work done in connection with a specific 
contract awarded to a contractor in accordance with this chapter, the employees of whom 
are prohibited from engaging in the unlawful manufacture, sale, distribution, dispensation, 
possession or use of any controlled substance or marijuana during the performance of the 
contact. 

 
6. Nondiscrimination Statement: In accordance with the Code of Virginia §2.2-4310 and §2.2-

4343.1, this public body does not discriminate against faith based organizations or against 
an contractor because of race, religion, color, national origin, age, disability, or any other 
basis prohibited by state law relating to discrimination employment. 



 
7. Indemnity:  The contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless BCPS, its officers, boards, 

commissions, agents and employees against any and all claims, demands, causes of 
action, suits, proceedings, damages, costs or liabilities (including cost or liabilities of BCPS 
with respect to its employees), of every kind and nature whatsoever, including, but not 
limited to, damages for injury or death or damages to person or property, regardless of the 
merit of any of the same, including any attorney fees, accountant fees, expert witness or 
consultant fees, court costs, per diem, expense traveling and transporting expense, or 
other costs or expense arising out of or pertaining to the performance of the Agreement by 
contractor unless resulting from the sole negligence of BCPS, its officers, boards, 
commissions, agents or employees. 

 
8. Modification:  Any term or provision submitted as part of your response that in any way 

attempts to change or modify the term of these contract documents shall be ineffectual, 
null and void.  In addition, BCPS may declare a Bid that attempts to do so unresponsive 
and disqualified, in its sole discretion. 

 
9. Assignment:  The contractor shall not assign this contract without the prior written consent 

of BCPS.  
 

10. Standards of Contract:  BCPS reserves the right to cancel and terminate a contract at any 
time, without penalty, for unsatisfactory product quality and/or service on the part of the 
contract holder, in the sole judgment of BCPS, or when BCPS determines that cancellation 
to be in the best interests of BCPS.  Repeated delayed or partial deliveries and returns for 
inadequate, damaged, or spoiled products shall be interpreted as failure to meet 
contractual obligations and may cause cancellation of the contract.  Upon receipt of notice 
of termination, the Contractor shall cease all deliveries or services unless advised by 
BCPS to do otherwise.  In the event of termination the contractor shall be compensated for 
those deliveries or services provided to the satisfaction of BCPS as of the date of 
termination but to no further claims for loss or damages of any kind or nature. 

 
11. License:  If in a business or profession required to be licensed by the Commonwealth of 

Virginia, you must provide your state contractor’s or professional certificate number. 
 
12. Warranties:  All goods and services must be warranted to be Merchantable, fit for usual 

and ordinary purposes, and to meet usual, ordinary and expected standards. 
 
13. Taxes:  BCPS is tax exempt and will not contract to pay taxes.  Any such provision is void 

and not accepted. 
 
14. Payment Terms:  Unless otherwise provided in the solicitation, payment will be made thirty 

(30) days after receipt of a proper invoice, or thirty (30) days after receipt of all goods or 
acceptance or work whichever is later.  No interest, late charges, or attorney fees will be 
paid under any circumstances by BCPS. 

 
15. Compliance with Laws:  The contractor shall comply with all applicable federal, state and 

local laws. 
 



16. Claim of Breach:  In the event contractor alleges or claims that BCPS is in breach of any 
provision of the contract the contractor shall first give notice to BCPS in writing with all 
details.  Copy of the claim shall also be sent to the the BCPS legal counsel.  BCPS shall 
have 30 days to correct any non-performance without penalty.  If no agreement is reached 
or non-performance/breach continues after 30 days from receipt of written notice the Claim 
Procedure set out herein shall be followed.  Failure to follow the terms hereof shall result in 
waiver and release of the claim by contractor. 

 
17. Claims Procedure:  Contractual claims must be submitted to the respective entity in writing 

no later than ten (10) days after the time of occurrence or beginning of the work upon 
which the claim is based.  The claim shall state that it is a formal claim and provide all facts 
or justifications with supporting documentation.  The respective entity will consider all facts 
provided to it in a format established by the respective Board and render a decision within 
sixty (60) days of receipt of the claim.  Failure to act by the Board shall operate to relieve 
the contractor from the claims procedure and allow the contractor to file suit for relief. 

 
18. Severability:  In the event that any provision of this document shall be adjudged or decreed 

to be invalid, such ruling shall not invalidate the entire contract but shall pertain only to the 
provision in questions and the remaining provisions shall continue to be valid, binding, and 
in full force and effect. 

 
19. Required Terms:  The terms herein are required to be a part of any contract with BCPS.  

Any contractor who receives this document and chooses to offer goods or services agrees 
to be bound by these terms.  Any term of any contract that attempts to in any way modify 
any term hereof is void and of no effect unless approved by the BCPS attorney. 

 
20. If additional information is needed concerning the information listed for the Bedford County 

Public Schools please contact the Technology Department at 540-586-1045, ext. 10222.   



The undersigned certifies that the merchandise or service for which the foregoing Bid is 
submitted meets or exceeds the specifications listed herein.  The undersigned agrees to the 
terms of the attached “Bid Provisions” and if awarded any item or items in this listing, agrees 
that these conditions of Bid and terms will serve as a legal contract.  When the Bedford County 
School Board and the Bedford County Administration notifies a contractor in writing of its 
acceptance of the contractor price(s) of any item(s), this contract will become effective on the 
date acceptance is written. 
 
Firm Name : ___________________________________________________________ 
 
Printed Name : _________________________________________________________ 
 
Signature : ____________________________________________________________ 
 
Title : ________________________________________________________________ 
 
Address : _____________________________________________________________ 
 
Telephone Number : __________________________     Date : ___________________ 
 
 
 


